

To be Argued by:
ARIA C. BRANCH
(Time Requested: 20 Minutes)

APL-2024-58
Albany County Clerk's Index No. 908840-23
Appellate Division—Third Department Case No. CV-24-0281

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

ELISE STEFANIK, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, NICHOLAS LANGWORTHY,
CLAUDIA TENNEY, ANDREW GOODELL, MICHAEL SIGLER, PETER
KING, GAIL TEAL, DOUGLAS COLETY, BRENT BOGARDUS, MARK E.
SMITH, THOMAS A. NICHOLS, MARY LOU A. MONAHAN, ROBERT F.
HOLDEN, CARLA KERR STEARNS, JERRY FISHMAN, NEW YORK
REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, CONSERVATIVE PARTY OF
NEW YORK STATE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

KATHY HOCHUL, in her official capacity as Governor of New York,
NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, PETER S. KOSINSKI, in
his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections,
DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the
New York State Board of Elections, and THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Defendants-Respondents,
(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

DREYER BOYAJIAN LLP
James R. Peluso
75 Columbia Street
Albany, New York 12210
Tel.: (518) 463-7784
jpeluso@dblawn.com

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
Aria C. Branch*
Justin Baxenberg*
Richard Alexander Medina
Mark R. Haidar*
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 968-4490
abranche@elias.law
jbaxenberg@elias.law
rmedina@elias.law
mhaidar@elias.law
* *Pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants-Respondents

Date Completed: July 1, 2024



– and –

DCCC, KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, YVETTE CLARKE, GRACE MENG,
JOSEPH MORELLE, RITCHIE TORRES, JANICE STRAUSS,
GEOFF STRAUSS, RIMA LISCUM, BARBARA WALSH,
MICHAEL COLOMBO and YVETTE VASQUEZ,

Intervenors-Defendants-Respondents.

STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Status of Related Litigation	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Cases and Authorities	iv
Question Presented.....	1
Preliminary Statement.....	2
Counterstatement of Background	6
I. Legal and Historical Background.....	6
II. Factual Background.....	10
III.Procedural Background	11
Argument.....	14
I. The New York Constitution no longer requires in-person voting.	16
A. The only constitutional language historically understood to require in-person voting has been removed.....	17
B. The Court should decline Plaintiffs’ invitation to ignore the removal of the in-person requirement.....	19
II. Plaintiffs cannot rely on canons of construction to resurrect constitutional language that was explicitly removed.	23
A. <i>Expressio unius</i> cannot supply a general prohibition by negative implication.....	24
B. Giving effect to the Constitution’s plain text and history would not render Section 2 superfluous.	29
III. The Act falls within the Legislature’s power to regulate the method of voting under Article II, Section 7.	32
IV. The weight of persuasive authority supports the Act’s constitutionality.....	37
V. The failure of Ballot Proposal 4 does not materially affect the Early Mail Voter Act’s constitutionality.....	40
Conclusion	43
Certificate of Compliance	45

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
New York Cases	
<i>Ahern v. Elder</i> , 195 N.Y. 493 (1909)	15
<i>Bank of Chenango v. Brown</i> , 26 N.Y. 467 (1863)	15
<i>Barto v. Himrod</i> , 8 N.Y. 483 (1853)	24
<i>Bath & Hammondsport R. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl Conservation</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 434 (1989)	25, 28, 31, 32
<i>Burr v. Voorhis</i> , 229 N.Y. 382 (1920)	6, 15, 30, 32
<i>Clark v. Cuomo</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 185 (1985)	41
<i>Cnty. of Chemung v. Shah</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 244 (2016)	15
<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 61 (2013)	27
<i>People ex rel. Deister v. Wintermute</i> , 194 N.Y. 99 (1909)	35, 36
<i>Golden v. Koch</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 690, 694 (1980)	22, 23, 41
<i>Haar v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 224 (2019)	17
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022)	16, 42, 43

<i>In re Hoerger v. Spota</i> , 109 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	26
<i>Hopper v. Britt</i> , 203 N.Y. 144 (1911).....	6
<i>People ex rel. Killeen v. Angle</i> , 109 N.Y. 564 (1888).....	25, 26
<i>Kimmel v. State</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 386 (2017).....	27
<i>Kuhn v. Curran</i> , 294 N.Y. 207 (1945).....	22, 23
<i>People ex rel. Lardner v. Carson</i> , 155 N.Y. 491 (1898).....	15, 18
<i>Mayor of N.Y. v. Council of N.Y.</i> , 38 A.D.3d 89 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	43
<i>New York Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp., Inc. v. Steingut</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 250 (1976).....	32
<i>New York State Ass’n of Life Underwriters, Inc. v. New York State Banking Dep’t</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 353 (1994).....	41, 42
<i>NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. New York State Off. of Parks, Recreation & Hist. Pres.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 174 (2016).....	42
<i>People v. Andujar</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 160 (2017).....	31
<i>People v. Brooklyn Cooperage Co.</i> , 147 A.D. 267 (3d Dep’t 1911).....	43
<i>People v. Rathbone</i> , 145 N.Y. 434 (1895).....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Perales</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 361 (1995).....	32

<i>Sill v. Village of Corning</i> , 15 N.Y. 297 (1857)	25
<i>Silver v. Pataki</i> , 3 A.D.3d 101 (1st Dep’t 2003)	25
<i>Silver v. Pataki</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 532 (2001)	15
<i>Siwek v. Mahoney</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 159 (1976)	32
<i>Town of Aurora v. Village of East Aurora</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 366 (2018)	26
<i>Walsh v. Katz</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 336 (2011)	6
<i>Walsh v. N.Y. State Comptroller</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 520 (2019)	19, 21
Federal Cases	
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	22
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	28
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	30
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	22
Out-of-State Cases	
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , 295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022)	39, 40

<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 700 N.W.2d 746 (S.D. 2005)	41
<i>Lyons v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 490 Mass. 560 (2022)	5, 24, 37, 38
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022)	5, 33, 38
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 295 A.2d 718 (Del. 1972)	39
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 5 A.2d 495 (Del. Gen. Sess. 1939)	39
<i>State ex rel. Walker v. Harrington</i> , 30 A.2d 688 (Del. 1943)	39
State Statutes	
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-710	11
S. Con. Res. 5519, 1965 N.Y. Laws 2783	10, 18
25 Pa. Stat. §§ 3150.11–3150.17	38
2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2019-77	38
Mass. Stat. 2022, c. 92	37
Constitutional Provisions	
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 1	2
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 7	5, 7, 33, 34, 35
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 1	8, 10, 17
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 2	7, 23
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 1	6
N.Y. Const. art. VII, § 4	25
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 4	38

Legislative Materials

2 L. Revision Comm'n Staff, 1938 New York State Constitutional
Convention Committee Reports, Part IV (1938)34

11 L. Revision Comm'n Staff, 1938 New York State Constitutional
Convention Committee Reports (1938).....34

Con. Res. S.B. S360, 2021-2022 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2021),
<https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2021/S360>8

Other Authorities

1946 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 10, 1946 WL 49742 (Feb. 6, 1946).....17

2 Charles Z. Lincoln, *The Constitutional History of New York* (1906)...9, 10, 17, 31

3 Charles Z. Lincoln, *The Constitutional History of New York* (1906).....35

N.Y. State Bd. of Elections, 2021 Election Results - Ballot
Proposition 4, [https://elections.ny.gov/2021-genmkinneeral-
election-ballot-proposal-4-results](https://elections.ny.gov/2021-genmkinneeral-election-ballot-proposal-4-results)8

N.Y. State Bd. of Elections, Enrollment by County - 11/01/2021,
<https://www.elections.ny.gov/EnrollmentCounty.html>8
